 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
KWLM2D10N02K
TrenchFET Power MOSFET
Low RDS(ON)
Typical ESD Protection
Ideal for Load Swith and Battery
MARKING
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Ta=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Drain-Source Voltage VDS V
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±10 V
Continuous Drain Current ID A
Pulsed Drain Current IDM* A
Thermal Resistance from Junction to Ambient  RθJA 250 ℃/W
℃ Operation Junction  and Storage Temperature Range TJ,TSTG -55~+150
*Repetitive rating：Pluse width limited by junction temperature.
 Protection Applications
1020E
20
10
30
N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
DFN2020-6
General Features
VDS = 20 D =10A
RDS(ON) < 18 mΩ @ VGS=4.5V
V  I
Features:
Applications:
05.2024 1/6
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
KWLM2D10N02K
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Typ Max Unit
STATIC PARAMETERS
Drain-source breakdown voltage V(BR)DSS VGS = 0V, ID =250µA 30 V
Zero gate voltage drain current IDSS VDS =30V,VGS = 0V 1 µA
Gate-body leakage current IGSS VGS =±10V, VDS = 0V ±10 µA
Gate threshold voltage(note 1) VGS(th) VDS =VGS, ID =250µA V
Drain-source on-resistance (note 1) RDS(on)
VGS =2.5V, ID =4A
Forward tranconductance (note 1) gFS VDS =5V, ID =4A 15
Diode forward voltage (note 1) VSD IS=1A, VGS = 0V 1 V
DYNAMIC PARAMETERS (note2)
Input Capacitance Ciss
VDS =15V,VGS =0V,f =1MHz
pF
Output Capacitance Coss  pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss  pF
SWITCHING PARAMETERS (note 2)
Turn-on delay time td(on)
VDD=15V,VGS=10V
RL=3.75Ω,RGEN=3Ω
2 ns
Turn-on rise time tr 3.5 ns
Turn-off delay time td(off) 22 ns
Turn-off fall time tf 3.5 ns
Total Gate Charge Qg
VDS =15V,VGS =10V,ID=4A
10 nC
Gate-Source Charge Qgs 0.5 nC
Gate-Drain Charge Qgd 1 nC
Notes :  1. Pulse Test : Pulse width≤300μs, duty cycle≤0.5%.
2. Guaranteed by design, not subject to production testing.
T =25℃  unless otherwise specified a
12
16
S
0.5 1.1
300
50
30
VGS =4.5V, ID = 6A 18 mΩ
mΩ 23
MOSFET  ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
05.2024 2/6
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
KWLM2D10N02K
Typical Electrical and Thermal Characteristics Diagrams
0
10
20
30
40
50
0 1 2 3
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (
A
)
VDS-Drain to Source Voltage (V)
Tj= 25℃
2V
VGS=4.5V
4V
3.5V
3V
2.5V
1.5V
0
10
20
30
40
50
0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (
A
)
Vgs-Gate to Source Voltage (V)
150℃25℃
VDS= 3V
Figure 1.  Output Characteristics     Figure 2.  Transfer Characteristics
10
100
1000
0 5 10 15 20
C
-C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
VDS-Drain to Source Voltage (V)
Ciss
Coss
Crss
Tj= 25℃
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 4 8 12 16
VG
S -
G
at
e
to
 S
ou
rc
e
V
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
Qg-Total Gate Charge (nC)
VDS= 10V
Tj= 25
ID= 10A
℃
Figure 3.  Capacitance Characteristics     Figure 4.  Gate Charge
10
50
90
130
1 2 3 4
VGS-Gate to Source Voltage (V)
R
DS
(o
n)
-
ID= 10A
Tj= 25℃
D
ra
in
 to
 S
ou
rc
e
re
si
st
an
ce
 (m
Ω
)
0.5
1
1.5
2
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
R
DS
(o
n)
-D
ra
in
 to
 S
ou
rc
e
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
Vgs= 4.5V
Figure 5.  On-Resistance vs Gate to Source
ID= 10A
Voltage    Figure 6.  Normalized On-Resistance
05.2024 3/6
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
KWLM2D10N02K
10
15
20
25
0 5 10 15
ID-Drain Current (A)
Tj= 25℃
VGS= 2.5V
VGS= 4.5V
R
DS
(o
n)
 -D
ra
in
 t o
 S
ou
rc
e
re
si
st
an
ce
 (
m
Ω
)
0.1
1
10
0.3 0.6 0.9 1.2
Is
-R
ev
er
se
 D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (
A
)
Vsd- Source to Drain Voltage (V)
25℃150℃
Figure 7.  RDS(on) VS Drain Current      Figure 8.  Forward characteristics of reverse diode
0.9
0.95
1
1.05
1.1
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
ID=250uA
B
V D
SS
-M
A
X
 D
ra
in
 to
 S
ou
rc
e
V
ol
ta
ge
N
or
m
al
i z
ed
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
1.2
1.4
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
VG
S(
th
)-T
hr
es
ho
ld
 V
ol
ta
ge
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
ID=-250uA
Figure 9.  Normalized breakdown voltage       Figure 10.  Normalized Threshold voltage
0
2
4
6
8
-50 0 50 100 150
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (
A
)
Ta-Ambient Temperature (℃)
0
0.4
0.8
1.2
1.6
-50 0 50 100 150
Pt
ot
-P
ow
er
 D
is
si
pa
tio
n
(W
)
Ta-Ambient Temperature (℃)
Figure 11.  Current dissipation  Figure 12.  Power dissipation
05.2024 4/6
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
KWLM2D10N02K
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000
Zt
h(
J-
A)
-T
he
rm
al
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e
( ℃
/W
)
Square Wave Pulse Durtion(S)
D=0.5
D=0.3
D=0.1
D=0.05
D=0.02
Single Pulse
D=0.01
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
ID
-D
ra
in
-S
ou
rc
e
C
ur
re
nt
 (
A
)
VDS-Drain to Source Voltage (V)
TJ(max)=150℃
TA=25℃
Single Pulse
DC
Operation in this area is
limited by RDS(ON)
10ms
1ms
100us
300us
Figure 13.  Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance  Figure 14.  Safe Operation Area
05.2024 5/6
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
KWLM2D10N02K
 Package Outline Dimensions
 Suggested Pad Layout
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A     0.700 0.800 0.028 0.032
A1 0.000 0.050 0.000 0.002
A3
D 1.924 2.076 0.076 0.082
E 1.924 2.076 0.076 0.082
D1 0.800 1.000 0.031 0.039
E1 0.850 1.050 0.033 0.041
D2 0.200 0.400 0.008 0.016
E2 0.460 0.660 0.018 0.026
k
b 0.250 0.350 0.010 0.014
e
L 0.174 0.326 0.007 0.013
0.650TYP. 0.026TYP.
Symbol Dimensions In Millimeters Dimensions In Inches
0.200MIN. 0.008MIN.
0.203REF. 0.008REF.
DFN2020-6
DFN2020-6
05.2024 6/6